Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts, in so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 22, A.]

SECTION 1.

## [Published March 19, 1881.]

The city of Waupaca is hereby au-

## CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Waupaca to raise certain moneys to aid in the construction of a new court house.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tax not exceeding \$7,000 authorized.

thorized to levy and raise by taxation upon the taxable property of said city, a sum of money not exceeding in the aggregate, seven thousand dollars, to aid the county of Waupaca in constructing a new court house, at the city of Waupaca, during the year 1881, according to the provisions, and upon the conditions contained in an ordinance passed by the county board of supervisors at its annual meeting in November, 1880.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of making up in part the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars without levying any tax therefor, the common council of the city of Waupaca is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and use the sum of three thousand dollars, now in the city treasury, derived from the sale of Wisconsin Central railroad stock, and also such other sum or sums as may be donated and paid into the city treasury by individual subscriptions, or by any town of said county, for the purpose of aiding the city of Waupaca in making up the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. The common council of the city of Waupaca is hereby authorized and directed, after appropriating the money it is authorized to appropriate mentioned in the preceding section, to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said city, for the purpose of making up the balance of the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars, which amount shall be put into the general tax roll for the year 1881, and collected in the same manner that other taxes are collected; or it may in part be put into the tax roll for the year 1882, as said common council may order and determine at time of making said levy.

Council may appropriate money derive i from sale of Wis. Central R. R. stock.

Tax levv authorized.

For the purpose of having said mon- Council may SECTION 4. eys to use before the same can be collected in the man-borrow money. ner provided in the preceding section, the common council of said city of Waupaca is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow such sum or sums of money, not exceeding in the aggregate the amount authorized to be levied and collected, as provided and mentioned in the preceding section, at a rate of interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and to appropriate the amount so borrowed for the purposes mentioned in section one of this act.

SECTION 5. For the sum or sums so borrowed, the City bonds. common council aforesaid, may issue, or cause to be issued, city bonds or city orders to an amount equal to the sum or sums borrowed; which bonds or orders shall be signed by the mayor and clerk of said city, and be in such denominations as may be thought most expedient, and shall specify the time when each bond or order shall become due and payable, but not to run longer than necessary, to be paid from the collection of the taxes herein authorized for this purpose; said bonds or orders to draw interest at the rate agreed upon, but not to exceed ten per cent. per annum.

SECTION 6. The common council, in levying the Tax levy to intax herein authorized, shall add to the amount thereof clude interest on debt. a sum sufficient to cover the interest accruing upon the bonds or orders issued by them for moneys borrowed.

SECTION 7. No moneys shall be appropriated, nor Question of taxes levied and raised, nor moneys borrowed and bonds bailding court house to be subor orders issued therefor under the provisions of this mitted to vote act, until the question shall have been submitted to a vote of the electors of the city of Waupaca, at an election to be held in said city as hereinafter provided. It shall be the duty of the common council of the city of Waupaca to give or cause to be given, ten days' notice of such election, by the posting up of written or printed notices in five or more public places in said city, and to cause said notice to be published in the newspapers printed in said city, prior to said election. The notice shall briefly specify the object of said election. On the day and at the place specified in said notice the said election shall be held, and the same shall be conducted, canvassed and returned in all respects as provided by law for holding and conducting city elections. The electors shall vote by ballot, and each vote shall have written or printed or partly written and partly printed on it the words: "for the court house proposition," or "against the court house proposition,"

8 --- LAWS.

of electors.

and if it appears that a majority of the votes of said city, cast at said election, are for "for the court house proposition," then the moneys shall be appropriated, taxes levied and raised, and moneys borrowed and bonds or orders issued therefor, as provided in this act, but not otherwise.

SECTION 8. For the purpose of enabling said city fully to exercise the power conferred by this act, and completely to carry out the objects of the same, the common council of said city is hereby authorized to make, adopt or enact all such rules, regulations and ordinances as may be proper and necessary in respect to the raising of the said sum of seven thousand dollars, to aid in the construction of such proposed new court house, provided, such rules, regulations and ordinances shall not be inconsistent with any of the provisions of this act.

SECTION 9. This act shall be a public act, and shall be liberally and favorably construed to effect the objects of the same.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 178, A.]

## [Published March 21, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to repeal chapter three hundred and fifty-five of the private and local laws of the year 1866, entitled an act providing for an abstract of tax sales in Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred and fifty-five of the private and local laws of the year 1865, entitled an act providing for an abstract of tax sales in Columbia county, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Authority of council.

Public act.

Repealed.